

KERALA STATE ELECTRICITY BOARD LIMITED (Incorporated under the Companies Act, 1956) CIN: U40100KL2011SGC027424 Registered Office: Vydyuthi Bhavanam, Pattom, Thiruvananthapuram-695004 Website: www.kseb.in Phone:(0) +91 471 2514522 E-mail: <u>dgekseb@kseb.in</u>

Abstract

Execution of Electro and Hydro mechanical works of Poringalkuthu 1 x 24 MW SHEP – Availing services of Sri C.N Jayarajan, Deputy Chief Engineer (Retired) on voluntary basis - Sanctioned - Orders issued.

Corporate Office (SBU-G/E)

B.O (FTD)No. 733/2021 (AEE1/ PGL24/ 2015/CE (PED) 12 Thiruvananthapuram. Dated: 05 - 10 - 2021

- Read:- 1. Agreement No. CEPED/03/2014-15/dated 10/10/2014 with M/s. Allonward-SSIPL Consortium.
 - 2. B.O (FTD)No. 450/2021(D(GE)/G2/Thottiyar/2021-22) dated 17/06/2021.
 - 3. Letter No PSHEP/E & M/150/2014-15/158 dated 03/08/2021 of the Project Manager, Poringalkuthu 1 x 24 MW.
 - Note No. AEE1/ PGL24/ 2015/CE (PED)/780 dated 27/09/2021 of the Chief Engineer (Generation &PED) to the Full Time Directors (Agenda Item No. 6/10/21).

<u>ORDER</u>

The E&M works of Poringalkuthu SHEP (1×24 MW) are in the final stages and the project is scheduled to be completed by this financial year.

The Chief Engineer (Generation &PED) as per Note read as 4th above reported that the Protection scheme, Excitation scheme, Governor System and control panel designs etc of Poringalkuthu project were reviewed and carried out under the guidance of Sri. C.N Jayarajan, then Executive Engineer, Protection Monitoring Division, Moolamattom who had retired as Deputy Chief Engineer from KSEBL's Service on superannuation on 31/05/2021. It was reported that his expertise in the commissioning of the Generator will be very helpful during the commissioning activities and he had conveyed his willingness to extend his service voluntarily without any monetary benefit till the commissioning of the project.

It was reported that, considering the profound experience of Sri C.Ñ Jayarajan in matters relating to the protection and automation, excitation and governing systems, the KSEBL had already accorded sanction as per the B.O read as 2nd above for retaining him in the Design review Committee for the Balance E & M works of Thottiyar (1x30 +1x10) MW HEP and Technical committee for the RMU works of Kuttiyadi (3x25MW) HEP as he had agreed to provide his service voluntarily without any cost to KSEBL. Considering the above, the Chief Engineer (Generation &PED) has requested sanction for availing the services of Sri C.N Jayarajan, Deputy Chief Engineer (Retired) on voluntary basis till the commissioning of the subject project.

The matter was placed before the Full Time Directors as per Note read as 4th above. Having considered the matter in detail, the Full Time Directors in the meeting held on 01-10-2021 resolved to accord sanction to avail the service of Sri C.N Jayarajan, Deputy Chief Engineer (Retired) on voluntary basis till the commissioning of Poringalkuthu 1x24 MW SHEP.

Orders are issued accordingly.

By Order of the Full Time Directors,

Sd/-Lekha G Company Secretary (In charge) То

The Chief Engineer (Generation & PED), Moolamattom. The Deputy Chief Engineer (Projects-Electrical Designs).

Copy to:

The Financial Advisor/ The Chief Internal Auditor/The Company Secretary./ The Deputy Chief Engineer (IT)/ The RCAO/The RAO. The TA to {Chairman & MD/ Director (GE)/ Director (GC)/ Director (Trans.& SO)/ Director (Planning, Safety & SCM)/ Director (REES, Soura, Sports & Welfare/ Director (D&IT) } The PA to Director (Finance). Forwa

Forwarded / By Order Inmit anna Asst. Exe. Engineer

There are then the reaction of the second memory of the second second second second second second second second

and the second second and a submittee or a second s

constants high statements in the second se